Page 1 of 12
 



Digital Battery charger
  M       A       N       U       A       L
D Series

5.3 Mechanical Protection
5.4 Electrical protection
6. Ordering information
3
3
4
4
5
6
7
7
7
10
11
12
12
12
12
12
13
Page 3 of 12
 
For your safety, please read the following before using.
1.  Safety Cautions
1. It must be mounted on Panel.
It may give an electric shock.
2. Do not connect terminals while power on.
It may give an electric shock.
3. Do not disassemble and modify this unit. If it is necessary please
contact us.
It may give an electric shock and cause fire.
4. Please check the terminals numbers when connecting power lines.
It may cause fire.
5. When cleaning the unit, do not use water or an oil-based detergent.
It may cause an electric shock or fire and so the unit will be damaged.
6. Please connect properly after checking the polarity.
It may cause fire.
2.  Features:
1-  Float and boost charging.
2-  Charging voltage can be adjusted via display.
3-  Boost time charging can be adjusted via display.
4-  Current limit can be adjusted via display.
5-  Ramp at start.
6- Voltage regulator for load with suitable power.
7-  AC over and under voltage limits protection can be adjusted via display.
8-  DC over and under voltage limits protection can be adjusted via display.
9-  Earth leakage voltage limits protection can be adjusted via display.
10- All setting stored in EEPROM.
11- The last fault is automatically stored.
    Warning
Page 4 of 12
 
.. ..
3.  Panel identification
3.1.  Front
`
             DC V - Output DC voltage measurement